

No. 21-55217

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE ENGASSER, an individual,
Plaintiff,

v.

TETRA TECH, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Defendant-Third-Party-Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MECHOOPDA CULTURAL RESOURCE PRESERVATION ENTERPRISE,
Third-Party-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-07973-ODW-PLA
Hon. Otis D. Wright, II

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Damien P. DeLaney
Brian M. Noh
AKERMAN LLP
601 West Fifth Street, Suite 300
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel.: (213) 688-9500
damien.delaney@akerman.com
brian.noh@akerman.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Third-Party-Plaintiff-Appellant
TETRA TECH, INC.

(Additional counsel listed on the following page)

William Taylor
Taylor Law Firm, LLC
4820 East 57th Street
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57108
Tel.: (605)-782-5304
bill.taylor@taylorlawsd.com

James E. Moore
Woods, Fuller, Shultz & Smith P.C.
300 South Phillips Ave., Suite 300
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104
james.moore@woodsfuller.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Third-Party-Plaintiff-Appellant
TETRA TECH, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Issues Presented.....	5
Statement of the Case	5
I. California Engages Tetra Tech to Coordinate the Clean-Up Effort in the Wake of the Destructive 2018 Camp Fire.	5
II. The Tribe Forms MCRPE to Engage in Tribal Monitoring to “Facilitate The Protection of Cultural Resources.”	8
III. Tetra Tech Contracts With MCRPE for Tribal Cultural Monitoring Services.	9
IV. MCRPE’s Contract with Tetra Tech Requires it to Indemnify Tetra Tech, and Provides for Enforcement in a “Court with Competent Jurisdiction”	10
A. MCRPE Required “Sole Control” over the Manner and Means of Performing its Services and its Employees.	10
B. In Exchange for Full Control and Independence, MCRPE Agreed to Indemnify Tetra Tech for Claims Arising from Misconduct or Negligence, and to Submit all Disputes Related to the PSA to a Court of Competent Jurisdiction.....	12
V. The Underlying Action Emerges from MCRPE’s Failure to Pay Overtime Wages to Its Tribal Monitors.	14
VI. MCRPE Breaks Its Promise to Indemnify Tetra Tech.	14
VII. Tetra Tech Appeals the District Court’s Order Granting MCRPE’S Motion to Dismiss.....	16
Summary of Argument	17
Standard of Review	18
Argument	19
I. A Contractual Provision that Disputes May be Litigated in Any “[C]ourt with [C]ompetent [J]urisdiction” is a Clear Waiver of Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	19

A. The MCRPE Clearly and Unequivocally Waived its Sovereign Immunity Via the DRP.....	20
B. The District Court Failed to Harmonize the Dispute Resolution Provision with the Sovereign Immunity Clause.	29
C. The District Court is a “[C]ourt with [C]ompetent [J]urisdiction.”	33
Conclusion.....	36
Statement of Related Cases.....	38
Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	39
Certificate of Service.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	passim
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. State of Oregon</i> , 143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Consul Ltd. v. Solide Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Demontiney v. U.S. ex rel. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Dahlmann</i> , 715 N.W.2d 609 (2006)	30, 33
<i>In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2010).....	30, 32, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 29 Cal. App. 3d 368 (1972).....	31
<i>In re Tobacco Cases I</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 42 (2010)	31
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NASA Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30, 32
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	36
<i>Lanning v. Serwold</i> , 474 F.2d 716 (9th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 25, 27, 28

Peterson v. Minidoka City School District No. 331,
 118 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 30, 32, 33

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Const. Co. of South Dakota, Inc.,
 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 18, 20, 22, 24

Sokaogon Gaming Enterprise Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.,
 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 20, 24, 25

United States v. Denezpi,
 979 F.3d 777 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 35

United States v. Hathaway,
 242 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1957)..... 31, 32

Statutes

54 U.S.C.A. § 302706..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1367 5

29 U.S.C. §§ 1331 5

29 U.S.C. §§ 1337 5

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1966..... 14

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 35

National Historic Preservation Act..... 7, 11

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 3

Rule 30(b)(6) 13, 25

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law* ¶ 28 (2012) 33

“Camp Fire – 2018 California Wildfires,” United States Census Bureau
(Nov. 2018) (accessible at
<https://www.census.gov/topics/preparedness/events/wildfires/camp.html>..... 6

Constitution of the Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria,
California 8, 9

“The Camp fire clean-up is almost complete. What's next for Paradise?”
The Press-Democrat (Oct. 10, 2019) (accessible at
<https://www.pressdemocrat.com/article/news/the-camp-fire-clean-up-is-almost-complete-whats-next-for-paradise/>)..... 6

The Washington Post, “The deadliest, most destructive wildfire in
California’s history has finally been contained” (Nov. 26, 2018)..... 6
